STATE OF MAINE
BOARD OF NURSING
158 STATE HOUSE STATION
AUGUSTA, MAINE

04333-0158
JOHN ELIAS BALDAGCH MYRA A. BROADWAY, JD. MS., RN,
GOVERNOR EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
IN RE: WAYNE FREDERICK POLAND ) DECISION & ORDER
of North Conway, NH . ) OF
License #R022367 ) EMERGENCY REVOCATION
INTRODUCTION

On December 2, 2009, the Maine State Board of Nursing (“Board”) met at the Board’s offices located at
161 Capitol Street, Augusta, Maine. The Board reviewed a Judgment and Commitment Order dated
September 2, 2009 in the matter of the State of Arkansas v. Wayne Frederick Poland, in the Circuit Court
of Clark County, Arkansas, Ninth East District, Criminal Division; Case Number: CR 2003-0186 [Exhibit

Al
FACTS

I. Wayne Frederick Poland was originally licensed in Maine as a registered professional nurse on
February 20, 1979; this license lapsed August 16, 2004. On December 20, 1994, Mr, Poland was
approved to practice in Maine as a certified registered nurse anesthetist; this license also lapsed
August 16, 2004 [Exhibit B]. On October 31, 2003, the Board issued a Notice of Complaint/
Provider Report to Mr. Poland on the basis of information received from the Arkansas State
Board of Nursing regarding his arrest and charges of 40 counts of rape in connection with the
sexual assaults of a 14-year old girl and a 12-year old boy [Exhibit C].

2. On June 22, 2004, additional information was obtained from Henry Morgan, Arkansas Prose-
cuting Attorney, containing the charging instrument (Information and Amended Information),
Facts Constituting Reasonable Cause, and a Bench Warrant for Wayne Frederick Poland’s arrest.
Mr. Poland was released on $700,000 bond on or about October 2, 2003. He failed to appear at
his scheduled trial date on November 15, 2004 and a bench warrant was issued for his arrest. Mr.
Poland was captured in May 2007 in the State of Alabama and extradited to the State of Arkansas
[Exhibit D).

3. On September 2, 2009, Wayne Frederick Poland was convicted of the following offenses: 1) Two
Counts of Rape (Class Y felony): a sentence of 300 months on each count; 2) One Count of
Possessing or Viewing Matter Depicting Sexually Explicit Conduct Involving A Child (Class C
felony): a sentence of 20 months; and 3) Failure To Appear (Class C felony): a sentence of 72
months. The sentences on each conviction were ordered to run concurrently; Mr. Poland will
serve a total of 300 months in the Arkansas Department of Corrections [Exhibit A].

APPLICABLE LAW

4, Pursuant to 32 M.R.S.A. § 2105-A (2), “The board may suspend or revoke a license pursuant to
Title 5, section 10004.”

5. Pursuant to 32 M.R.S.A. § 2105-A (2) (G), the Board may suspend or revoke an individual’s
nurse license when the ground for discipline is a “conviction of a crime that relates directly to the
practice for which the licensee is licensed or ¢onviction of a crime for which incarceration for one

year or more may be imposed.” »
b
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6. Pursuant to 5 M.R.S.A. § 10004(1), “An agency may revoke, suspend or refuse to renew any
license without proceedings in conformity with subchapters IV or VI, when the decision to take
that action rests solely upon a finding or conviction in a court of any violation which by statute is
expressly made grounds for revocation.”

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Board has the authority to suspend or revoke Wayne Frederick Poland’s registered professional nurse
license and approval to practice as a certified registered nurse anesthetist pursuant to 5 M.R.S.A. § 10004
(1) and 32 M.R.S.A. § 2105-A (2) (G). The criminal convictions described in the above-stated facts are
grounds for discipline because Mr. Poland was convicted of crimes that relate directly to the practice for
which he is licensed. In addition, the criminal convictions of September 2, 2009 are criminal convictions
for which incarceration of one or more years were imposed.

In addition, the Board concluded, based upon the recent convictions and serious nature of the underlying
criminal conduct, that Wayne Frederick Poland’s behavior fails to conform to legal and accepted stand-
ards of the nursing profession, which could reflect adversely on the health and welfare of the public.

DECISION AND ORDER

A motion was made by Bruce O’ Donnell, seconded by Susan Baltrus, and voted to immediately revoke
Wayne Frederick Poland’s registered professional nurse license and approval to practice as a certified
registered nurse anesthetist. By unanimous vote of the Board, Wayne Frederick Poland’s registered
professional nurse license and approval to practice as a certified registered nurse anesthetist are hereby
REVOKED, effective immediately.

RECORD VOTE
BRUCE R. O’ DONNELL Affirmative
DOROTHY MELANSON Affirmative
LYNN TURNBALL Affirmative
ROBIN BROOKS Affirmative
SUSAN C. BALTRUS Affirmative
MARGARET HOURIGAN Affirmative
ELAINE A. DUGUAY Affirmative
DATED: & ZM? Zoso &M
BRUCE R. O'DONNELL, Chafr

MAINE STATE BOARD OF NURSING

NOTICE OF APPEAL RIGHTS

Wayne Frederick Poland may appeal this Decision and Order summarily revoking his license by filing a
petition for review of final agency action in the Superior Court pursuant to 5 M.R.S.A. §§ 11001, ez seg.
within thirty (30) days after receipt of notice of this Decision and Order. Any other person aggrieved by
this Decision and Order may seek judicial review in like manner by filing a petition for review in Superior
Court within forty (40) days after the date of this Decision and Order.

Tt
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Dedandant's Full Name: POLANE}‘. WAYNE FREDERICK

JUDGMENT AND COMMITMENT ORDER
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CLARK GOUNTY, ARKANSAS
NINTH EAST DISTRICT, CRIMINAI. DIWVISION

Q)
I8
0
N
S

On $12/2008 the dofendant ap peerett before the Count, wae advised of the nalure of the chargea(s), of corstitutiona! arid
legal rights, of tha sffact of & guilty plad upoh thosa rights, and of the right to rake r statemiant befdrs sentancing. Ths Court maﬂe g

following findings;

Daiendant's Full Name.................i  POLAND, WAYNE FR'EDER!CK
Déte Of Birth,.. B/15/1043

; : : eeretant WHITE

MALE

: y... DAVID CANNON
Prosécutiig Attorney o Deputy C. A, BLAKE BATSON
Charigs Of Venue From... NIA
Dafaindant was tepressrited by ...............: PUBLIC DEFENDER

Defendant mzids & voluntary, knowing and intelligant weiver of the tight to counaal: NIA

Thers baing no Iegul cause ehown by the Dafendant &g requeated, why Judgrment ehould st be prenouncad, a judgmant of conilclion
- is hersby enterad ageinst te Defendant on each charge enuinerated, fines laviad, and colirt couls aesessed, Tha Defendantls
' sentanced to !he Arkaasaa Daparlmont of Cormctmn {A =Y c j fnr (ha isrm apumﬁad on ear:h aFfenaa s;mwn beluw

TC!TAL NUMBER OF COUMTS 4

grffense #. R A A L T T LT -:‘ 1 Bﬁckﬂt#. l'll'-'l"n‘?n‘(u'nr CR z{“}s-uias
Arrost Tracking # : 701141

ACA#of Ofanse....cinn 5-14-103

Name Of Offeriaa.... : RAPE

Sériousness Lavel of foense ..... 1 8

Criminal History Score... ...........; 0

Presumpive SEALONGE..........n: : 2401 PEN

Sanlénca g a departura from tha sentsnclng grld: YES

Dffénse is & .. FELONY

Classification uf Offensa

Santancd Imposed.. .......c..oo oo : YES MONTHS: 3&9 DAYS: @

Sispended- impusmun of Ssntenca NO

Dafendant was sénterced as an Habrtual Offendar under A.C A, 5-ﬂ4—501 Sukzections: NIA
Senténce weis Enhanced by ACA... NIA .

Offénse Date. ....... . 1!1!20(!0

Numbsr of Caunts .
DEFENDANT WAS NQT ON PROBATION OR PAROLE AT TiME OF CONVICTION.
Commitmant 6n this pffenss i a resull of the revocation of Defendant s probatlon or suspanded impasilion of aantancs. NO

VICTIMS: AGENIA:2 o
DEFENDANT VOLUNTARILY, INTELLIGENTLY, AND KNOWINGLY ENTERED A NEGOTIATED PLEA OF GUILTY

OR NOLO CONTENDERE.
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Dafendant's Full Name : PDLAND, WAYNE FREDERICK

D2 : Dockit #.miinw.: CR 2003-0186

Offense #......cverrcveripne
T Arrost Track!ng # 701141
ACA#of Offense.........co.ccoerr-.. B-94-103
Name Of Offerise, .- RAPI
Sariougness Leval OfOﬂensa....: ]
Crirming) History Score.... ..: h
Presumphve Sentenca.... 7 240 1 PEN
" Santence is a departure fmm !he sen!encmg trid: YES -
Offense isa.. : FELONY
Classification uf Offenle - Y
Sentence hmposed.... .. . YES MONTHS: 300 DAYS ]

Suspended Imposmon of Santanca NO |
Defandant wias sentenced as an Habntual OFander under A.CA. 5-94-501 Subsactions: NIA
Sentonce was Enham:ed by ACA.: NA :

Ofense Dats,.. by egabeats ‘!l1f200'ﬁ

"Numberof Coun!s
DEFENDANT WAS NOT ON PRGB#T!ON OR PAROLE AT TIME DF CONVICTION.

Commitimant dn this offensa ie a resull of the rsvocation of Defandanls probiatioh or suspended inposition of seniama NO

VICTIMS: AGENA:2
PEFENDANT VOLLNTARILY, INTELLIGENTLY, AND KNOWINGLY ENTERED A NEGOTIATED PLEA OF GUILTY

ORNOLC CONTEN DERE,

Offafsa #-.......; ...... AR rest s pateniesian k| ) Dﬂekﬂt #-._..‘a‘ iavane Suimis CR 2533-3193

, Arrest Trackinig # : 781141
ACA%Of Offsnse.... : B-27-602 :
Nams Of Offense.... : POSSESSING OR VIEWING MATTER DEPICTING SEXUALLY £XPLICIT

- CONDUCT lHVnLVING »\ CHiLD -FIRST OFFENSE
Seridusniess Level Of Offanzs. - 4

Crimiral History Score... ..: 0
Prasumiptive Samam:e : DIRPFIAS
Santenica is a depalture fmm the santancmg grid: YES
- Offensa ié g .. ; FELONY
Classification of Offense C
Sentenice iImposed.... .. YES MONTHS; 120 DAYS: 0

Suspended impositlon nf Sentence NO

Defsndant weis sehtencad as an Habltual Offendsr undef A C.A 6-04-501, Siibzactions: N/A

Sentence was Enharncéd hy ACA_: NIA

Offenss Date... 9!19f2im3

Number of Cnunts woson 1

DEFENDANT WAS NDT ON PROBAT!QN OR PARDLE AT TIME OF CONVICTION.

Commitment on this 6ffsniss is & fesult of tha ravocation of Defendant's probatlon of suspendsd mposition of sentsncs. NO

VICTIMS: AGEN/A:2 o o . )
DEFENDANT VOLUNTARILY, INTELLIGENTLY, AND KNOWINGLY ENTERED A NEGOTIATED PLEA OF GUILTY

OR NGLO CONTENDERE.
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D .

Defenidant’s Full Name : POLAND, WAYNE FREDERICK

18 [ G T P | PoCKat #vcrcverenrnen s CR 2003-0188

Arrost Tracking # : 791141
ACA#Of Offense ciimnne Se54=120
Name Of Offanse...... : FAILURE TO APPEAR
Seriousness Level of Offenae.,.-‘: &
Criminal History Score.........n..! 0 _ ,
Preeumptive Senténce... : 0IRPF/AS
Santsncais a dapaltura l'rnm tha santanclng grid: YES
ONENBEE 15 8 .o vvs o e ceeee. FELONY
Clessification of Oﬂease : C
Sentence Impoded,.........ecivenn; YES MONTHS: 72 DAYS: 0

Suspanded Imposltmn of Sentence... NO

Defendant wag sentericed as an Habztual Oﬂ’&nder under A.C.A, 5-04-501, Subsactiéns: NIA
Santence was Enhariced by ACA : NiA

Offenze Dafe, .. 1111512004

_ Number of Counts
DEFENDANT WAS NOT ON PRDBATION OR PAROLE AT TIME OF CONVICTION.

Commitment on this offsnss Is & result of the revocation of Defandent's probatisn or suspended imposition of sentance, NO

VICTIMS: AGENIA:2
DEFENDANT VOLUNTARILY, INTELLIGENTLY, AND KNOWINGLY ENTERED A NEGOTIATED PLEA OF GUILTY

OR NCLO CQNTENDERE
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Defendant’s full neme : POLAND, WAYNE FREDERICK

Indicato which santences are to run conescutively: NONE
Death Pariaity; Execition Dale:
Toital tirna to sarve oni aff dffenses listed atiove; 308 manths, o
. Thrie Is to b served at : ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
Jeil Time Crédi: 834  days. .
Dafenidant was comiéted of a targat éffenis undar fha Cartirnunity Punishment Act  This Court hareby ordare that the Défendsni be
judiclally irarieferred 1o the Depariment of Cominunity Correction {D G.C.J. NO _
Failure to meot the criteria or violetls of the rulse of the D.C.C. could resylt in transfer to the A.D.C.

Defandand was sonvictad of & “drug crinie.” a8 definad I Act 1088 of 2007, and codifled at A.C.A. 12-17-101 af seq.

Fines  CounCoste " ONA Sempls Fae (AC.A 12-12-1118 § 260.00
Drug Crima Spéciel Asgessment (A .C.A. 12.17-108) . Booking and Admln. Fea {A.C.A. 12-41-50)

Sex Offender Rag Faa: $260
A judpmerit of réstiiution is hiareby antared dgainet the Daféndait in fha Brieunt B fairia . e shiow belo:
Amount Dua immediaialy Instafimarnis of; '
Payment 0 bé mds to: '
If miltiple bonafitiaries, glve names dnd show paymant priority:

Lafandarit has béen ddjudicated guilty of an offenea requiring ragistrafisn a8 a sex offendsr, ird is sedarad to tomplets the Sex
Offender Ragistration Form: YES :

Defandarit adjudicated gulity of an Hfense raqulring regisiration &e a gex offendar haé hesn adjudicated gulity of & prior ssx affsnsa
under a seperate ca8e numbsn o - o ,
Deféndant ié alléged to be a Sexually Violant Predator; and is sidsrsd to undergo an avéliation ot a facility designated by the
Department of Correclion pufsiant to A.5.A, 12.12-818; NO i ' .
Daferdant has committed an aggravated ssx offenss, as dafinad in A.C.A. 12.13-503, NO B o
Dsfandaint was adludicated gulity of & feiony offeriza, a misdareancr eaxual pffenes, or a repest ofahza {ae Doflned In AC.A. 12:12-
1103}, and ia ordered 1 have a DNA sample drawn at; the A.D.O.C. YES , ‘

Defendant was Informed of th right to agpeal: NO

Agpeal Bond; § NIA
Thia County Sheriif is Hiafeby ordered 1o tranepoit the Dafardan to; ADS

Tt short repiort of clrcumetarices attached heseto s apptoved. | -
Dt ZAA? Gireult Judge: Wrn. Rahdal Wright Slgnsturs; _éé-w '-)L—" i
| cartify this [8 o frue and correct record of this Courl.

aa:a:ﬁ-a-dq Cireult CleriDeputy: M

{Seal)
Form Revised 8/2007

Zﬂ_ag !‘:{ d?:TP Page: 4 of 4
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THis INforfiedioh 1§ provided pursusin b A.é;ﬁi"s 12-27-113 (C) (1}& (2} {Supp.1683),

Hafanda

To: 2873128 P.677

PROSF~UTOR'S BHORT REPORY GF CIRCUMBTAMCES

nts Nama: Poland, Weyne iFradetick

Caso #4 20030186

L.

IL:

]

b ‘(B
0

30
0

{

SUMMARY OF THE FACTS:

LY :
R

SID# NiA

Defonderit had sex with twWo (2) minor vietims (a male gnd s fefnale). During the m:':__uﬁ_qn_nf g search warrenfof the
defeliddnt's home, oHicars recovensd a computer contalning & hurber of photographi depicting child pormsgraphy. On the

tay of fhe defefdant's schaduled Jury trial, he falled to uppeer for ifal and flad the Stirte of Arkanass,

FAGTORS: S

AGERAVATIE
Protuttioh or Use of eny weagioh dutig the
erliningl épledde.
Threat of violérics tehvard withiesss{es) of victim(s)
Defendant knew or had reeson to know the vieilma
wers pirlicularly vulnerabis (aged, handlcappad,
very young; efc.)

Ablliy to make rastitufice, reparetior or fefurn-

proparty end falled fo do od:

Violatlan of posflian & publio trust o¢ recognlzad
professlond] athics. ‘

) Dagree of properly loss, personal injury or
threatened petecnal Injury substentially greater
then charasterstic for 1he crime. ,

f  Thorat a single conviclion for & cilms Invelvig.
miiitipts viclins or Incldeants, :

{y  Daferidant on probation of parole et the s of

. thecrime.
O Parsistert Invaiverdent I élrmllar ciminal ofienises.
§ Reipslition of behaviar patiern which contributse fo

srimina! conduct, e.g., retuin to driig or alcchol
abisp, '

{}  Pror racoid of Bimilsr offaiises,

0 Sétleiis prior record

1] Pursugint o a Gullty of No Contest plea, pther
trinice wers dismibaed or niot prosaculed;

J{' Néw crimlned detivity while on pretriel réléase.

A Paralsiant ariminal misconduict while under super-
vislan,

0 Efforts to conceal ciima,

(X} Other: Nagotiated Flan Agreamant:

SIGNED Au{-wutf . 7/4-/19§

' Circult Judge { ;i

0

0
0

O

0

0
(»

0

O

Victir(s) provoksd tha crime t& substantiel dagree
or other evidancs that mlsconduct by vicim
contributed o e criminal eplaoda.

Coopération with crimihé Jiisiics apénclés I
raaalution or othér criminal aciivity,

~ Effort to make réstiufian or repatalloriparticularly

bafors raquired 1o do so by senfancing).

Defireé of propsity luss, parsonal injury or
thraatsned personal injury substenilally fess (han
charastariate for this crims. -
Spaclal efforton part of perpatratef to minimize
the herm ar sk,

Periphessl lnvolvement i eririnil splaods {e.q.,
passlve Bccasscry).

Eviderice of withdréwsl, duress, necseslily or lack of a
&f sustalned criminal Intent or diminlshad manital
capaelty (e.g. menta) retardation) whichia
insufficiant o constitute @ defanse huf s Indicative
of sedbced culpablifty,

No prior parcla of prabatlon difficilty.

Efforts {o deat with problsms assoglgled with pest
crfiminal condust,

No, or minimg!, prior record,

Othar:

Flhfe:!uﬁrﬁ_dnyﬁ@im_n@;_éd;k’
; Erlha . Saith Lireul Qlark
; > A Deputy Clark

SIGNED 77 b : -

Progecuting Altorney or Deplty
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SENTENCING . DEPARTURE REPORT L
COMMISSION ! -
Offenider Nsme County #
Foland; Wayne Frederick 10

_ "Nams of Judga — . DaBdRapat Circult Coun Cage &
Win.RandalWright 91212009 . woo3186

REASON FOR DEPARTURE: S _ ,
Reférence should be made to the complete text of degarture criteria found at A.C.A, 16-80-804 (d). Following is &
ahortened versian, which repragants, but does not imodify, tha stafutory languege. Daparture critéria listed in the statats
are riot exclusive. Any criteria ot listed, but desmed eppropriate by the triel court, should b entersd st "Othier” mitigating -
or "Other” aggravating factors. Please eircle appropriaie numbss, At ledist ane departure critariz must be dasigrated to
be complete.
A.  Mitigating Factors: , » A
1. Victim playad ah aggressive role or provoked the incident or wBs & willing participant.

. Offender lacked capacity of judgment dus té mental ar physical impairment,

Offehder played & minor or pagsive role in the érime, _ o

Offender comipansated or made effort to compensaté for any demaga o infury before detection.

Offender was (easer participant shdwing caution or concern for safaty or wall being of vietim.

Offender acted in responss to continuing physics) 6f éaxual abues by vietim, ,

Multiple offenss policy resulis In a sentence which s excessive far his particular offanss,

Offender has veluntarily adimitted sexual offanse and sought freatmerit befors detetion, o

Offerider has made efftirt to provide assistance in invastiation or prosecutian of another as so Indicated

by mation by e Stafe. Foliowing clrcumatancas may be weighed in mitigation:

{) & Timelingss of aasistance

(3 b Nature and extent of assistance

{} e Truthfuiness, complsteness and demornsatrable relizbility of information or testimony.
(} 10, Qther; : ' ‘

w——
O GO =4 (T Ch B NS

B. Aggravating Factors: E ' _ ‘
(1 1. Offenders Conduct manifested extreme criselty during commission of cuffent offenise.
(X) 2. Offender knew victim Gulnerable dus to sxirama youth, ddvancad age, disabilty or il health.
() 3. Offense was major'economic offenss sstablished by one of tha following criteris: _
{) a. Multiple victims or ingidents; {} b. Monatary lese substantially graatsr than typical;
() & Degres of sophistication or time; () d. Misusa of fiduciary duty; () 8. Other similar conduct
() 4 Offenss was major contralied substance offerise if two or mare of the followlng are present:
(& Three or moré separate transactions invalve sals, transfer or pasgession with Intant;
(} b.  Anmounts substéntially lergsr than the statutory miniums which define the offense;
{) . Dfiense involved a high degree of planning or lengthy period or broad geograghic arsa:
()d.  Offehder aceupied e high positiof in the drug distribition Flamrchy;
Qffender misused pasition of trust or status er fiduciary duty to fasilitate commisalen:

e
() f. Offander has received substantial incorms or réeources from drug tafficklng,
{} 5. Offendér employed firsanm in furiierants or flight unless siich use is alemant of offénss.
{y 8. Offanse was sexual offense and part of patter with the samie or different victims under elghtesn.
(7. Multiple offense policy results in senterics that is clearly too lenient.
() 8. Offanse was committed in manner that expoged risk of Infury to otheis.
() 8. Offeriss was a violent or saxual offense committed in victim's zore of privacy.
(0 10. Offénder attémpted to cover offanse by intirnidatian of witriesses, tampsring of evidsnice, or mislsadlrig

authorities. ‘ ‘ .
{} 11, Offense committed fo avoid arrest or effect escags.
{) 12. Offender lacks minimum Insurance in & vehiculgi homicids,
{} 13. Stetutory minimum gantence ovenides the presumptiva sentance.
{) 14, Muliiple concurrent sentences biing entered at this ime raquirs a higher séntancs.
() 15. Sentence is higher as a result of other charges being droppéd or msrged.
(X) 18. Gther {Attach exira sheet if necassary). Negotiated Pisa Agréoment.

Judge's Signeturs
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STATE'S
EXHIBIT

STATE OF MAINE
BoarRDp OF NURSING
158 STATE HOUSE STATION
AUGUSTA, MAINE
04333.0158
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MYRA A, BROADWAY, J.D., M.S., R.N.
EXEGUTIVE DIRECTOR

JOHN ELIAS BALDACCIH

GOVERNOR

October 31, 2003

Wayne F. Poland, R.N.
P.O. Box 2445
No. Conway, NH 03860

Re: NOTICE OF COMPLAINT OR PROVIDER REPORT

Dear Mr. Poland:

Enclosed for your reference is a copy of a letter, with attachxﬁents, dated October 7, 2003 from
Phyllis DeClerk, R.N., Director of Nursing Practice, Arkansas State Board of Nursing. This
letter contains information of a possible violation of 32 M.R.S.A. Section 2105-A(2)(E), (2)(F)

and (2)(H).

Please be advised that pursuant to law you are required fo respond, in writing, within 30 days.
Enclosed for your reference is a copy of Section 2105-A of the LAW REGULATING THE

PRACTICE OF NURSING (32 M.R.S.A., Chapter 31).

The Board requires a residential address if it is different from the mailing address. Please notify
us as soon as possible.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any guestions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Myra A. Broadway, J.D., M.S., R.N.
Executive Director

MAR:vlc
Enclosures

pc: Phyllis DeClerk, R.N. N/I:;I
John H. Richards, Assistant Attorney Genef;gﬂ)
OFFICES LOCATED AT: 24 STONE ST., AUGUSTA, ME.

PHONE: (207) 287-1133 FAX: (207} 287-1149

TDD: (207) 287-1151
’ http://www.maine.gov/boardorfnursing/




Faith Fields
Executive Director

Fred Knight
General Counsel

Board Members:

Dan West
President
Conway

Karen Buchanan
Vice-President
Dover

Michael Canney
Treasurer
Hot Springs Village

Pamela Crowson
Secretary
Jonesboro

Lance Black
Jacksonville

Darlene Byrd
Cabot

Lorenda Cox
NMurfreesboro

Robert Currie
Little Rock

Shirlene Harris
Little Rock

Kathy Hicks
Regers

Karen Taylor
Littte Rock

Lawana Waters
Hope

Clemetine Wesley
Pine Bluff

ARKANSAS STATE BOARD OF NURSING

1123 S. Unwer51ty Avenue Suite 800, Unsverszty Tower Bundmg, Lattle Rock AR 72204

www.arsbn.org

Phone: (501) 686-2700 Fax: {501)686-2714

October 7, 2003

via Fax and Mail
Fax: (207) 287-1149

Myra Broadway, JD, MS, RN, Executive Director
Maine State Board of Nursing
158 State House Station

Augusta, ME 04333
Re:  WayneF. Polend
AR CRNA #CO1006
AR RN #R51229
ME RN #R022367

Dear Ms. Broadway:

I am enclosing a copy of a letter from Baptist Hospital - Arkadelphia, Arkansas
regarding the above referenced CRNA. This letter is for informational purposes due
to the serious nature of the charges and his licensure as indicated in NURSYS in your
state. ' '

Sincerely,

Phyllis @eClerk, RN
Director of Nursing Practice

PD:smr
Enclosure

RECEIVED

0CT 10 2003

MAINE STATE
BOARD OF NURSING
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1-561-686-2714

arkadelphia

October 3, 2003

Arkansas State Board of Nursing
1123 South University Avenve
Little Rock, Arkansas 72204

wayne F. Po!and, CRNA
p. 0. BoX 2445

Re:

AR BOARD OF NURSING

FAL HO, 870 245 1198 B A

2050 Fwin Rivers Dielve
rokadelphis, AR 719234259
§70 245-2622

north Conway, New Hampshire 03860

Arkansas } icenses:
#R51229
CRNA #C01006

Expiration Date: 08/31/2005

This is to inform you that Wayne F. poland has tumed nimeslf in to the Ctark
Counly Shetiff's Department, and itis my understanding he has been charged with

numerous counts of child molestation,

rape

and other charges. He has posted

bond at $500,000 and is supposedly awaiting trial. His coniract for sewvices with
Baptist Health Medical Centor-Arkadelphia has now been suspended,

information regarding this action is being
Sincerely,

DAN GATHRIGHT
Senior Vice Prasident & Administrator

DG:mi

provided for your information.

Unieif iy Mprore
Array Heall”

B2/92
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Man arrested for alleged rape of two children

By Donna Hilten

& World News) - i o )
\ An Arkadelphia man has been charged with 40 counts of rape in connection
with the sexual assaults of a 14-year-old girl and a 12-year-old boy. The
children's mother has been charged with 20 counts of rape for allegedly

allowing the man to abuse her children.

¢ Calendar _
{ gayne Frederick Poland; ¥0, of 585 Mt. Zion Road, turned himself into the
ark County Sheriirs Office Thursday, Sheriff Troy Tucker said.

@ Health

& Features

Poland posted $500,000 bond and was released the same day.
® Entertainmant
The children's mother, Jacquelyn¢ Velcoff 44, of 51 Robin Lane, was
" @ Town Hall arrested Friday afternoon, Tucker said. She remains in jail in lieu of $50, 000
bond.

® Stocks The two are expected to appear before Circuit Judge John Thomas sometime

today for arraignment, sheriff's investigator Wes Sossaman said.

@ Classifieds ' ‘
The abuse came to light last month when the girl told an adult at school. She
told authorities that the abuse had been going on for ﬂ1ree years or more,
® Local Links  4000rding to the affidavit for arrest filed in court.

& About Us Poland allegedly paid Velcoff for sexual acts with her and her children, the

| affidavit said.
® Archives The girl alleged her mother would force her to participafe in "threesomes"
with her mother and Poland, and on one occasion, the girl was physically
® Home restrained by her mother so Poland ¢ould rape her,

The girl reportedly told authorities that Poland would make her pose for hi
- to take Polaroid photos of her and that he would force her and the boy #@
watch sexually explicit movies with him.

The boy allegedly told police that Poland would tell him to "go outside” o1

watch TV while his sister was inside a bedroom with Poland, The boy saig
he could hear the noise from a Polaroid camera while his sister was in the

| IR R . N Juppn, Spvaumeny g RRRERERIEE LS IS
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room with Poland.

The bay told police that he would be forced to wear "dark blue or purplish”
pants while being assaulted, according to the arrest file. .

In the search of Poland's home, officers reportedly found a pair of purple
pants of a size "consistent with that of a child's" with pads and a hole in the
back.

Authorities also found several pornographic movies and photographs in the
home, including images on his home computer, according té the file, The -
images allegedly in i

Poland had been a confract employee as a nurse anesthetist at Baptist Health
Medical Center-Arkadelphia for mote than five years, Dan Gathright,
BHMCA administrator, said.

 Gathright said Poland was released from that employment on Thursday, but
. would not say why Poland was dismissed. "That's & personnel matter that 1
can't comment on," he said.

_ The children are under the. care of officials from the Department of Human
Services, Tucker said.

Rape is a class Y felony, and is punishable by a term of 10 to 40 years, or
life in prison on ¢ach count.

Tucker said he and investigators are still reviewing items and documents in
the case.

| Home Page || Local News || World News || Sports || Feanures || Area Deaths || Health || Entertainment |
| Archives || Town Hall | Stocks || About Us || Calendar || Classifieds |
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PROSECUTING ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
Ninth East Judicial District

Henry Morgan - Prosecuting Atiorney
201 North 10* Street | ‘
C P O Box 579
Arkadelphia AR 71923
Phone: 870 246 9868
Fax: 870 246 8930

FAX TRANSMISSION C OVER SHEET

DATE: _ June 22,2004
TO: __Jack Richards
FAX: 207 6268518

SUBJECT: _ State v. Wayne Poland

SENDER:  Becky Ursery.

You should receive (_ ) page(s) including this cover sheet. If you
do notreceive all the pages, please call (870) 246 9863.

Comments: If you require any addijtional information, please do not
hesitate to call. Beckyn -

Note: This transmittal is intended only for the use of the individual or extity to which it is
addressed and may contain information that is privileged and confidentisl. If the reader of this
fransmittal is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for the delivery of
the transmittal to the intended recipient, your are hereby notified that any disserinatian,
distribution, or copying of this communication in error, please notify us immediately by
‘telephone and return the original transmittal to us. Thank you. '
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CLARK COUNTY, ARKANSAS
Ninth East DISTRICT '
Criminal DIVISION

STATE OF ARKANSAS PLAINTIFE

V. ~ NO.CR 2003-0185

WAYNE FREDERICK POLAND : DEFENDANT

585 Mt Zion Road

delphia, AR 71823
_Arka Iphia, _ _ eRR
DOB  8/16/1943 01
RACE W 3.
SEX  Male 0T O
SSN
DL _
CID  CCSO-WES SOSSAMON
ATN 791141
AMENDED
INFORMATION

Comes the Prosecuting Attomey for the Ninth East District of the Crminal Division of CLARK
County, Arkansas, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Arkunsas, charges Wayne _
Frederick Poland with the Crlme(s) of RAPE and DISTRIBUTING/POSSE:3SING OR VIEWING MATTER
DEPICTING SEXUALLY EXPLICIT CONDUCT INVOLVING A CHILD - FIRST OFFENSE as follows:

COUNTS 1 through 20: RAPE ARK. CODE ANN. § 5-14-103. The said d xfendant in the Ninth East
District of the Criminal Division of CLARK COUNTY, did unlawfully and felaniously on or about the period
from the year 2000 through 9/2003 he engaged in sexual intercourse or deviate sexual activity with a
minor female who is less than fourteen years or age, by forcible compulsior on at least twenty (20)
separate occasions in violation of A.C.A. 5-14-103 against the peace and d gnity of the State of Arkansas.

PENALTY: CLASS Y FELONY — Imprisonment in the Arkansas Department of Correction for a term not
less than ten years nor more than forty years or life for each count.

COUNTS 21 through 40: RAPE ARK. CODE ANN. § 5-14-103, The szid defendant in the Ninth East
District of the Criminal Division of CLARK COUNTY, did unlawfully and felcniously on or about the period
from the year 2000 through 9/20C3 he engaged in sexual intercourse or de/iate sexual activity with a
minor male wha is less than fourtzen years or age, by forcible compulsien on at least twenty (20) separate
occasions in violation of A.C.A. 5-14-103 against the peace and dignity of £ e State of Arkansas.

PENALTY: CLASS Y FELONY = Imprisonment in the Arkansas Department of Correction for a term not
less than ten years nor more than forty years or life for each count. .

RECEIVED

JUN 30 2004

MAINE STATE
BOARD OF NURSING
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COUNTS 41 through 60: DISTRIBUTING/POSSESSING OR VIEWING MATTER DEPICTING
SEXUALLY EXPLICIT CONDUCT INVOLVING A CHILD - FIRST OFFENSE ARK. CODE ANN., § 5-27-
602. The said defendant in the Ninth East District of the Criminal Division of CLARK COUNTY, did :
unlawfully and feloniously on or about 8/19/2003 knowingly possess photographs or computer program of
file, computer-generated image, cr any other reproduction, which depicts a child engaging in sexually
explicit conduct in violation of A.C.A. 5-27-602 against the peace and dignity of the State of Arkansas.

PENALTY: CLASS C FELONY — Imprisonment in the Arkansas Department of Correction for a term not
less than three years nor more than ten years or z fine not exceeding $10,010 dollars or both such fine

and imprisonment on each count.

There appearing reasonable grounds for believing the alleged offense(s) was committed by defendant, a
warrant is therefore prayed for his arrest to be issued by the court. :

\ .

N

Henry MG{rgah, Presecuting Attomey
\

Ay
AN

kN
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CLARK COUNTY, ARKANSAS
Ninth East DISTRICT
Criminal DIVISION

STATE OF ARKANSAS | PLAINTIEF
V. ' NO. CR ~ 2aa3- 180
WAYNE FREDERICK POLAND o . DEFENDANT
_ FILED
585 Mt Zion Road PENNYR kosg
Arkadelphia, AR 71923 I
OCT 072 2003
DOB  8/16/1943 , TS 2 vy
RACE w CIRCUIT 1 spy
SEX Male CLARKCGL. 15 ARFiNgag -
SSN : S
DL
CID CCSO-WES SOSSAMON
ATN 4]
INFORMATION

- Comes the Prosecuting Attarney for the Ninth East District of the Criminal Division of CLARK

County, Arkansas, and in the name and by the authority of tha State of Arkalsas, charges Wayne

Frederick Poland with the crime(s) nf RAPE as follows:

COUNTS 1 through 20: RAPE ARK. CODE ANN. § 5-14-103. The said defendant in the Ninth East
District af the Criminal Division of CLARK COUNTY, did unlawtully and felonisusly on or about the
period from 2000 through 9/2003 he engaged in sexual intercourse or deviat: sexual activity with a
minor female, who was less than fourteen years of age, by forcible compulsicn on at least twenty (20)
separate occasions in violation of A.C.A. 5-14-103 against the peace and dignity of the State of

Arkansas. :

PENALTY: CLASS Y FELONY — fmpn‘sonment in the Arkansas Department of Correction for & term not
less than ten years ner more than forty years or life. -

COUNTS 21 through 40: RAPE ARK. CODE ANN. § 5-14-103. The said de‘endant in the Ninth East
District of the Criminal Division of CLARK COUNTY, did unlawfully and feloninusly on or about the
period from 2000 through 8/2003 he engaged in sexual intercourse or deviatet sexual activity with a
minor male, who was less than fourteen years of age, by farcible compuision on at least twenty (20)

- separate occasions in violation of A.C.A. 5-14-103 against the peace and dig 1ity of the State of

Arkansas.

PENALTY: CLASSY FELONY - Imprisonment in the Arkansas Department of Correction for a term not
less than ten years nor more than farty years or fife. '

RECOMMENDED BOND: § 500 D00
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There appearing reasonable grounds far believing

alleged offense(s) was commitied by defendant,
warrant is therefore prayed for his arrest to be issued ' :

the court.

- —\'ml ey
Henry Morban,' Pfosecuting Attomey N
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF CLARK COUNTY, ARKANBAS

AFFIDAVIT FCR WARRANT OF ARREST

Wavne Frederick Poland W M__08MB/43 Class Y
POTENTIAL DEFENDANT'S NAME  RACE SEX DOB FELONY CLASS.
585 Mt. Zion Road, Arkadelphia, Arkansas ‘

TELEPHONE NO.

ADDRESS

Pursuant to Rule 7.1 of the Arkansas Rules of Criminal Procedure, the undersigned, being duly swérn,
depases and says that he has reason to believe that the above named person tas commiited the offense

of,

A.C.A. §5-14-103. Rape (40cts )
from 2000 through September, 2003, in Clark County, Arkansas, against the pexice and cignity of the State
of Arkansas. . ' _

FACTS CONSTITUTING REASONABLE CAUSE

X SEE ATTACHED PAGE(S) __ CONTINUED ON BACK

i hereby swear or affirm that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my bnowledge and belief, .

AFFIANT'S BIGNATURE

Chief Weslay A. Sogsamon
AFFIANT'S PRINTED NAME

Clark County Sheriff's Office

Arkadelphia, Arkansas {870) 146-2222

AFFIANT'S ADDRESS AFFIANT'S TELEPHONE NO,
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of _
’ By: ' :
My Commission Expires: Netary . Court Clerk
. APPROVED

| hereby find that this swom affidavit demanstrates reasonable and probatle czuse for the issuance of 2
warrant of arrest for the above named person for the above stated offense. T

LY

10—\~ T 5 /1Y
Date Randy il Bis rict Judge
Clark County, /rkansas
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EACTS CONSTITUTING REASONABLE CAUSE

WHEREAS, appearing beforelthe Court, affiant states the facts described as
follows, fo wit; |

1. Affiant is a law enforcement officer employed in the ca;racity of Chief Deﬁuty

She_riﬁ in and for Clark County, Arkahsas, and acting under tie direction, control,

supervision, and color of authority of the duly elected, qualified, and acting Sheriff thereof:

2. Affiantwas acting in such capacity on crabout the 19" da of September, 2003; | -

3. On or about the 16" day of September, 2003, affiant «ind Sgt. Roy Rethell,

Arkadelphia Police Department, Criminal Investigaticn Division, cc nductecf an interview

with a 14-year-cld female child who'stated that she had been repéatedly sexually assaulted

by the within named defendan‘t aver a cantinuing period of time encoripassing the previcus
“threé years ar aver.” The child stated that she had turned fourteen in August, 2003, and
that such sexual assaults had began when she was “ten or eleven.” The child stated that
these assaults cccurred at the defendant's home where he had resided upon three (3)

separate premises located in Clark County, Arkansas, during such {ime period. The child

|| stated that the sexual assaults cccurred “well over twenty times” diring that time period.

and that the last assault occurred “a cauple of weeks ago.” The child stated that the
specific sexual acts committed upon her by the defendant include:d sexual intercourse,
digital vaginal and anal penetration, and masturbation. The child staled that these acts
were commiitted upan her by the defendant against.her will as the result of the defendant
having paid her mother money. The child stated that she informed her mother of the
assaults and that her mother continued to force her to go to the defendant’s home. The
child stated that her mother was present “four to ten” times when the: defendant engaged
in these sex acts with the child. The child stated that she was forcec to watch her mather
and the defendant engage in sexual intercourse and other sexual asts and to participate

in a "threesome” wherein the defendant engaged in sexual intercour se with the child. The

child stated that on at [east three (3) occasions, wherein she had refused to submit to |

1

a1
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Facts Constituting Reasonabla Cause

such sexual assaults her maother forced her to by *holding me down so he could be able
to do it.” The child stated that the defendant showed her “nude pictiires of girls and men,”
“some movies about other people having sexual intercourse,” and t+ at such *movies” were
on a computer the defendant ;ﬁossessed. The chi['d_ stated that "some of them” were
children. The child stated that the defendant often téck photographs of her nude and in

various sexua]!y_ explicit pases. The child stated that the defeidant had put those

© o N o A ow oo

photographs on his computer and she saw them on it. The child stated that these

photographs were taken during the sexualassaults and that they we e taken by an "instant

—h
[

camera ... where the film comes out ... and it's an instant picture.” The child stated that she

—
-

was supposed to go to the defendant’s home again on this date but *Jecided that | couldn't

Y
2%

take anymore of this no matter how bad the consequences was,” sio she reported itto a

.o —\
0w

school counselor.
4. Onorabout the 194 day of September, 2003, affiant received information from -

.
|81

Sgt. Bethell that on or about such date, Sgt. Bethell conducted an inte:rview with the mother

-l
(@)}

of the child as herein described in 3. Sgt. Bethell stated that thé mother admitted to

—
~J

invclvement in a sexual relationship with the defendant and that shei had received money

—a,
8]

from the defendant. Sgt. Bethell stated that the mother denied having any knowledge of

—t
ow

the defendant having engagzd in any sexual contact with the child, but that the child

P
(o]

sometimes stayed with the defendant. Sgt. Bethell stated that the m.other told him that on

%)
oy

the afternoon of this date, she arrived home and found a folded nots: attached to the door

N
M

of her residence. Sgt. Bethell stated that the mother told him that st e went into her home

30
[N}

and telephoned the defendant prior to reading the note, which was l:ft by the Department

)
~

of Human Services informing the mother that she needed to contart them regarding her

po
N

children. Sgt. Bethell stated that the mother told him that she aiways calls the dsfendant

0]
[a 2]

immediately after she arrives home. Sgt. Bethell stated that thi mother offered no

[\ J
oo ~l

information regarding the content of her conversation with the defend ant, excepttosaythat | :

2
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Facts Constituting Reasonable Cause

itwas "normal.”
5. Onoraboutthe 19" day of September, 2003, affiantand Sgt. Bethell executed

asearch warrantupon the defendant’s resfder&ce.SubseQuent to a s2arch of the premises,
two (2) computers and a number of data storage disks were recovered. During the course
of the search, affiant observed a Polaroid camera and ﬁfm-for the samera to be present
within the drawerofa drgsser located insidé abedroom. There ware also numerous 35mm
photog raphé present within such drawer and other areas of the resitlence. There erre no
Polaroid or other such “instant” photographs found tc be present. Ovher items noted o be
prasent within the bedroom was a smali safé that was found to contsin unused condoms,
a container of lubricant, a home pregnancy test kit, and a holiow, tube-like device
constructed of a pliable rubber-like material, pink in color, approx mately 8in long, and
molded in the shape of and exhibiting an appearance consistent with a human penis.
Additionally, there were numeraus items of clothing !yihg upon a bad located within this
bedroom. Of particular note, there were a pair of white colored long briefs underwear
having foam rubber-like, ovoid-shaped pads within thc;interior aspecis of the buttocks aréa_
and a cut out hole in the material at the posterior aspects located setween such herein
described padding. There was also a purple colored pair of pants located in another
dresser draWer. This garmentwas found to be constructed of a soft, v 2lveteen-like material’
with an elastic waist band. This garment was of a small size, consis ent with having been
manufactured for wear by a small child.

8. On or about the 22™ day of September, 2003, affiant and Sgi. Bethell
conducted interviews with a 12-year-old male, who is the brother ¢f the female child asA
herein described in 1'[3 Subsequent fo such interview, this chilci related znforma’non
regarding the defendant. The child became acquainted w1th the defendant “a few years
ago, when we lived at these apartments at Caddo Valley.” The defzndant resided “next

door” to the apartment the child shared with his mother and sister. The child's mother

3
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Facts Constituting Reasonable Cause -

became friends with the defendant and he and his sister began going to the defendant’s
apartment on occasion. A short time after he and his sister began going to the defendant’s
home, the defendant began taking his sister ;’rﬁto a bedroom and ocking the door. The
defendant told the child that ‘they were talking" and ordered the child to “go outside” or
‘watch tee vee.” The child sometimes would fisten outside the locked bedroom door and
he would hear what he recognized as the sound of a "camera wher: you take the picture
and the picture will come out.” This happened at least “a hundred” times at three (3)
separate places where the defendant resided in Clark County,”Arkansas, over a period of

time. The defendant began farcing this child to engagé in sexual arts involving the child

-performing fellatio upon the defendant and the defendant performing ‘eilatio uponthe child.

The defendant also forbed the child to masturbate him. When the child refused to submit
to these “sick and twisted” sexual assatlts, the defendant would “twist my arm. Pinch me.
Pull my hair. Threaten me with stuff like breaking my arm.'; The defendant tock
photographs of this child nude and performing fellatio upon ‘rﬁe defendant. The defendant
forced the child ta view “other naked people doing sa’ck- stuff” on the dsfendant’'s computer.
The defendant forced the child to wear an item of clothing that the ct ild described as “this
one underwear like thing. It kind of looked like undefwear but it rea ly wasn't. {t was soft
and a dark bluish or purple” calor. The child saw what he described s "a red, hollow, soft
thing" in the shape of a human penis, inside a dresser drawer in the defendant’s bedroom.
The child and his sister told their mother that they didn’t want to ¢o to the defendant's

home, but she made them go anyway. The defendant most often czm_e.tothe children’s

| heme where he picked them up. The child never told his mother oranyone else what the

defendant had done to him because he wanted to get “the evidence” before daing so. The

child stated, "It ‘s really good to get all this stuff off my chest. He was like a leech, you now..

A blood-sucking leech that you just pulled off your leg.”
7. Affiant received information from Sgt. Tim Patterson, Clirk County Sheriff's

4
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Facts Constituting Reasonable Cause

Office, Criminal lnvestigation Division, that Sgt. Patterson had began examining the
contents of the two (2) computers recovered fr.om the defencant's residence. Sgt.
Patterson has received specialized technical training in the recovety of deleted computer
data, including visual images. Sgt. Patterson stated that he had rezovered certain visual
images, con&stmg of both mation and stillimages, from an erased fil2 contained within cne
of the computers. Affiant viewed such | images and observed that three (3) segments of |~
motion images d_eplcted heterosexuaf anal intercourse and fellatio. A still image of two (2)
females wha appear to be under the age of seventeen (17) years wes also recovered, The
image depicts both females fully nude, with their breasts and buftmcks_exp@ed to view,
The genitalia of one of the females is also exposed fo view. Affiant also viewed a portion
of the contents of the other bomputer. These consisted of hundrads of visual'_images
depicting heterosexual vaginal and analintercourse, heterosexual fellatic and cunnilingus,
bestiality, homosexual intercourse and fellatio, and explicit images of nude males and
females with genitalia fully e:q.;aosed. A number of these images depicted persons who
appeared to be under the age of seventeen (1?)'year'.s. A single ima 3e of the female chiid
as herain described in Y[3 was also recovered by Sgt.. Patterson. This photograph depicted
the child fully clothed.

| WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, affiant states that the facts as herein
described demonstrates reasonable cause to believe that the within named defendant has

committed such herein described offense and prays that a warrant for his arrest does

issue.
- FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.
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Facts Constituting Reasoﬁable Cause

| hereby swear and affirm that the faregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge

and belief,

HENRY HMORGANS OFFICE

¥

© (870) 246-2222

8702468330 _ P. 12

—

(.

W,

WeslegA- Sodsamcn, Chief Deputy Sheriff
Clark County Sheriffs Office

Criminal Investlgatson Drwsnon

406 South 5" Street

Arkadelphia, Arkansas 71323
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BENCH WARRANT

CLARK GOUNTY CIRCUIT COURT
Ninth East DISTRICT
Criminal DIVISION

C‘IL*-;LQQ‘B \Ble

B ]

STATE OF ARKANSAS )
}  ss
COUNTY OF CLARK )

TGO ANY SHERIFF, CORONER, JAILER, CONSTARBLE, MARSHALL, OR POLICEM/IN IN THE STATE:

You are hereby commanded forthwith 1c arrest: Dl
L s SEX:  Male
Wayne Frederick Poland RACE: W
585 Mt Zion Road SSN:
Arkadelphia, AR 71923 DOB: 8M6/1943
‘ ATN: 0

and bring him ar her before the CLARK County Circuit Court, to answer an [nformelion in that court against him or
her for VIOLATION OF ARKANSAS CRIMINAL CQDE : -

Code -3 Offense At | Offense Date Counts | FM
5-14-103 RAPE | 2000 thry 9/2003 40 F Y

Class

ar xfthe court be adjourned for that term, that you deliver kim or herto the custody Jf the jailer of CLARK County.

Given under my hand and seal of said court this C% day of Cd"b ey 20 63.

Qm?\h%S

Penny Ross, Circuit Clerk

By: %{é})\*/\\/w\;ﬂ \f"\QD_,;_ D.C.

STATE OF ARKANSAS y
_ . ) ss
COUNTY OF CLARK )

| have this day of : CAD. 20 duly served the within by

Sheriff

By . D.&.




